

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO: 2657

 ANSWERED - ON 11.08.2023


MEGA FOOD PARKS


2657. SHRI PARIMAL NATHWANI:


Will the Minister of Food Processing Industries be pleased to state:


(a) the current status of the Mega Food Parks in Andhra Pradesh and Gujarat; and


(b) the number of parks out of these Food Parks that are operational and the total investment already received and the investment that is expected?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

(SHRI PRAHLAD SINGH PATEL)


(a) Ministry of Food Processing Industries has approved 41 Mega Food Parks (MFPs) across different states/ UTs in the country. Out of these, 3 MFPs have been approved in Andhra Pradesh and 2

MFPs in Gujarat. Current status of these

MFPs is at Annexure.


(b) Each MFP project is expected to have an investment of around Rs. 250.00 Crore. Out of 5 MFPs approved in Andhra Pradesh and Gujarat, 3 are operational and an investment of Rs. 339.10 Crore has already been received in these Parks.
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ANNEXURE


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.2657 ANSWERED ON 11.08.2023 REGARDING MEGA FOOD PARKS.


Sl.

No.

SPV/ IA

Name

District Date of

Approval

Project

Cost

(INR in

Cr)

Amount
of grant

approved

(INR in

Cr)

Amount
of grant

released

(INR in

Cr)

Status of

functioning

1. Srini Food

Park Pvt Ltd

Chittoor 30-Mar-

2009

121.1 49.92 49.92 Operational

2. Godavari

Mega Aqua

Food Park

Pvt Ltd

West

Godavari

16-Dec-

2013

122.6 50 44.53 Operational

3. Andhra Pradesh

Industrial

Infrastructure

Corporation

Ltd (APIIC)

Krishna 31-Dec-

2015

112.94 50 37.69 Under

Implementation

4. Gujarat Agro

Infrastructure

Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd

Surat 22-May-

2014

121.86 50 45 Operational

5. Fanidhar

Mega Food

Park Pvt Ltd

Mehsana 16-Aug-

2017

151.05 50 37.67 Under

Implementation

